
RESOLUTION NO. 1994 -53 

AD’ruORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT #93009 WITH CHEMICAL 
SOLVENTS, INC. FOR PERIODIC SOLVENT REPLACEMENT AND PAETS 
WASH TANK CLP.ANING SERVICES AUTHORITY-WIDE TO PROVIDE AN 
INCREASE IN THE CONTRACT PRICE OF $41,910.00 (GENERAL 
FUND~ BUS EQUIPMENT DEPARTHENT)o 

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees, by Resolution 1993-36 authorized 
contract #93009 with Chemical Solvents, Inc. to provide periodic solvent 
replacement and parts wash task service for a period of one year ending March 
31, 1994 at a price not to exceed one hundred five thousand nine hundred 
thirty-two & 70/100 dollars ($105,932.70); and 

WHEREAS, additional time and funds are necessary to allow for the 
modification of the specification to include all Environmental Protection 
Agency regulations regarding minimization of the hazardous waste generation; 
and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager has previously exercised the authority 
granted him by the Board of Trustees and has extended the expiration date to 
September 30, 1994 and increased the contract amount by 10%, to a total 
amount of one hundred sixteen thousand five hundred twenty-two & 70/100 
($116,522.70); and 

WHEREAS, an additional expenditure of forty-one thousand nine 
hundred ten & 00/100 dollars is needed to fund this time extension. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section i. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is 
hereby authorized to amend contract #93009 with Chemical Solvents, Inc. for 
the provision of periodic solvent replacement by increasing the contract 
price by forty-one thousand nine hundred ten & 00/100 ($41,910.00) to a total 
contract amount of one hundred fifty-eight thousand four hundred thirty-two & 
70/100 dollars ($158,432.70). 

Section 2. That this amendment shall be payable out of the General 
Fund (Bus Equipment Department Budget, Line item 503.051, Services). 

Section 3. That all other conditions and provisions of the 
contract shall remain unchanged. 

Section 4. That the General Manager’s change order authority under 
the Procurement Policy is fully re-established. 



RESOLUTION 1994- 53 
Page -2- 

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately 
upon its adoption. 

Adopted: April 19 

Attest:          i~, ~6             ,     7~.. 

General Manager/S~etary-Treasurer 

, 1994 


